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Case #4283: VARIANCE 
   183 Matthew Street 
   Map: 26, Lot: 153 
 

Owner/ Michael Mendoza 
Applicant: 183 Matthew Street 
  New Bedford, MA 02740 
    

Overview of Request:  The petitioner has submitted an 
application for a Variance relative to the subject 
property located within a Residential-B [RB] zoning 
district. The petitioner proposes to add an addition 
(16’x16’) onto an existing garage located in the rear 
yard of the property.  The resulting enlarged garage (29’ 
x 16’) does not meet the required side yard setback or 
green space requirements.  
 
The proposed garage would be setback 4’ from the 
west side property line and 7’ from the east side 
property line where 10’ and 12’ are required. As 
proposed, the lot would have 10% of green space, 
where 35% is required under zoning ordinance.  
 
As with all variances, the board must find: 
 

 There are circumstances relating to the soil 
conditions, shape or topography which especially 
affect the land in question, but which do not affect 
generally the zoning district in which the land or 
structure in question is located.  

 If the city were to literally enforce the zoning 
ordinance, due to these circumstances unique to this land or structure, it would mean substantial hardship to 
the petitioner.   

 The granting of the variance would not take away from the purpose of the zoning ordinance nor would it cause 
substantial detriment to the public good.   
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183 Matthew Street 
Location of proposed garage expansion in rear yard 

183 Matthew Street 
Looking north from Matthew Street 

 



Existing Conditions: The existing 3,200 sq. ft. lot has 
40’ frontage on Matthew Street and is 80’+ in depth. 
The property currently has a two-family dwelling (22’+ 
x 40’+) with a single car garage (13’x16’), a concrete 
driveway on the west side and a concrete patio area in 
the rear. A concrete walkway is also on the east side of 
the property. As of a staff site visit on August 2, 2017, 
an above ground pool was erected in the rear patio 
area. Staff also noted a second story egress staircase 
exists on the west side of the house although it is not 
depicted on the plans submitted. The staircase is 
situated over the driveway. The property has 
approximately 344 sq. ft. of existing green space (10%).  

The property is located on Matthew Street, a 
neighborhood street, located west off of Rockdale Avenue in the 
city’s west end. The neighborhood, one block west from Rural 
Cemetery, is comprised of single and two-family dwellings as well 
as a child care facility. Directly abutting this property to the west 
and rear are single family properties. The Little People’s College 
child care facility directly abuts the property to the east.  
 
Proposal: The petitioner seeks approval to build an addition (16’ x 
16’) onto the existing (13’x 16’) garage. In total, the expanded 
garage would be 29’x16’ (464 SF). The proposal will also increase 
the height of the garage from 12’ to the maximum allowed at 18’. 
The board should note the elevation plans submitted show the 
height dimension as being hand-corrected and labeled at the 18’ 
maximum allowed, but the original drawing was drawn to a 
different scale with the height at 20’ 10”. If the ZBA grants the 
relief, it may wish to include a condition on the approval requiring 
the petitioner to submit properly-revised elevations drawn to the 
correct scale. The garage as proposed will be 4’ from the west side 
property line, which is the existing setback on that side. On the 
east side the garage will be setback 7’. The chart below details the 
existing, required, and proposed side yard setbacks. Staff 
notes on the abutting east and west properties each have 
an existing nonconforming garage sited along the shared 
property lines. The front wall of the proposed garage will 
be setback 7’ 9” from the rear wall of the house.   

 

The proposal also requires relief for not meeting the 
required 35% of green space on the lot. As proposed the 
property will have 10% of green space.  
 
 
 

 Existing Required Proposed 

West side setback 4’ 10’ 4’ 

East side setback 21’ 12’ 7’ 

183 Matthew Street 
Looking east into rear yard  

183 Matthew Street 
Looking northeasterly from Matthew  Street   

183 Matthew Street 
Second story egress staircase  



For Consideration:  In considering each of the criteria necessary to grant the appeal, staff offers the following for 
the board’s consideration: 
 
 Whether there are circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography which especially affect the 

land in question, but which do not affect generally the zoning 
district in which the land or structure in question is located. The lot 
shape is rectangular—not unusual given the neighborhood—and 
there are no other conditions unique to this parcel readily apparent 
to staff.  
 

 If the city were to literally enforce the zoning ordinance, due to 
these circumstances unique to this land or structure, it would mean 
substantial hardship to the petitioner. The petitioner articulates in 
the application that there would be “wasted wood” if not built as 
proposed and the doors wouldn’t line up. It is unclear what is meant 
by the doors not lining up as the plans show the location of the 
garage door will remain unchanged. The existing door is not in line 
with a clear path from the driveway. The maneuver into the existing 
garage is limited by the presence of the second story staircase.  
 

 The granting of the variance would not take away from the purpose 
of the zoning ordinance nor would it cause substantial detriment to 
the public good.  The property is an existing nonconforming lot as it does not meet multiple dimensional 
requirements in its current configuration. It is the most developed site in the surrounding neighborhood with 
the least amount of green space. The property has approximately 344 sq. ft. of green space or 10% of the 35% 
minimum required. Lot coverage by buildings already exceeds the maximum of 30% at 38% lot coverage. The 
house exceeds the 12’ setback on the west side at 4’. The lot is considered undersized as the area requirement 
for a two-family dwelling is a minimum of 10,000 sq ft.  

 
Increasing the nonconformity by adding this addition on the garage would result in the 10% green space (90% 
impermeable surface area) remaining unchanged and an increase to 44.9% of the lot coverage by buildings. The 
purpose of the zoning code as stated in chapter 9 section 1100 is “to encourage the most appropriate use of 
land throughout the City…” as well as “to reduce the hazard from fire by regulating the location and use of 
buildings and the area of open space around them…”1  The proposed addition reduces the available open space 
on an already overbuilt site while also being within close proximity to the garages of  abutting parcels further 
reducing open space in this section of the neighborhood generally.  
 

  
 

                                                 
1
 Ch. 9 Section 1100 “These regulations are enacted to promote the general welfare of the City of New Bedford, to protect the health 

and safety of its inhabitants, to encourage the most appropriate use of land throughout the City, to preserve the cultural, historical 
heritage of the community, to increase the amenities of the City, and to reduce the hazard from fire by regulating the location and use 
of buildings and the area of open space around them, all as authorized by, but not limited to, the provisions of the Zoning Act, M.G.L.A 
c. 40A, as amended, Section 2A of 1975 Mass. Acts 808, and by Article 89 of the Amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth 
of Massachusetts.” 

 

183 Matthew Street 
Driveway with garage in distance  
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183 Matthew Street Map: 26, Lot: 153 
NOTE: Property line is approximate; for discussion purposes, only. 

 


